ITT Water & Wastewater Florida, LLC. Based on Pennbrooke's executed agreement, we
determine that wastewater plant shall be increased by an additional $35,846.

The Utility included a retirement of $2,000 for lift station components. Pennbrooke
failed to provide the documentation for the associated retirement. Therefore, consistent with our
practice, 75 percent of the replacement cost of $45,846 shall be used for the retirement amount.
Therefore, accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense for wastewater shall be decreased
by $32,385.

In summary, we approve pro forma plant additions of $11,462 for wastewater. Pro
Forma water plant shall be denied. As a result, plant shall be decreased by $381,184 for water
and $3,462 for wastewater. Accordingly, accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense

ORDER NO. PSC-1O-0400-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 090392-WS
PAGE 11

shall be decreased by $15,488 for water, and increased by $138 for wastewater. Our approved
pro fonna plant and expense adjustments are as follows:

Utilities Inc. of Penn brooke
Pro Form Plant

Adjustments to Adjustments to
Pro Forma Plant Adjustments Adjusted Accumulated Depreciation

Adjs. PerMFRs to Plant Plant Depreciation Expense
Replace Well # 1 $408,750 ($408,750) $0 ($13,625) ($13,625)
Electric and
Pumping Equipment 37,250 (37,250) 0
Improvements (1,863) (1,863)
Retire Well No.1 (43,730) 43,730 0 0 0
Retire Pumping 19,086
Equipment (19,086) 0 0 0
Retire Electrical 2,000
Components (2,000) 0 0 0
Lift Station Upgrade 10,000 35,846 45,846 1,434 1,434
Retire Lift Station (2,000) (32,385) (34,385) (1,295) (1,295)
Components
Adjustment Totals $389.184 ($377.722) $11461 ($15349) ($15.349)

Utilities Inc. ofPenn brooke
Summary Pro Forma Plant

Combined Water & Wastewater Operations
Total Plant Per MFR ­ Water $381,184
Total Plant Per MFR - Wastewater 8.000

Total Combined Plant $389,184
Adjustments - Water ($381,184)
Adiustments - Wastewater $3,462

Total Combined Adjustments ($377,722)
Total Adiusted Plant Balances $11 461

Used and Useful

In its application, the Utility asserts that the water and wastewater treatment plants, as
well as the water distribution and wastewater collection systems, are all 100 percent used and
useful. In the Utility's last rate case, we evaluated the water and wastewater systems and found